
Press Release

[For immediate release] 

One Media Group Announces FY2017/18 Financial Results  

*  *  *  *  * 
Financial Highlights 

For the year ended 
31st March 2018 

For the year ended 
31st March 2017 

Change

HK$’000 HK$’000 % 

Turnover 100,047 104,094 -4% 

Loss for the year (20,550) (62,019) 67% 

Loss per share (HK5.1 cents) (HK15.5 cents) 67% 

(30th May 2018, Hong Kong) ─ One Media Group Limited (“One Media Group” or the 

“Group”, Stock Code: 0426) today announced its annual results for the year ended 31st March 

2018. 

The Group’s turnover for the year fell marginally by 4% from HK$104,094,000 to 

HK$100,047,000. The Group recorded a gain on deemed disposal of investment in an associate 

of HK$21,317,000 but it was almost offset by a provision for impairment on trademarks of 

HK$19,034,000 made during the financial year. As a result, the Group recorded a loss 

attributable to owners of the Company of HK$20,550,000 as compared to the loss of 

HK$62,019,000 reported in the previous year. 

Loss per share for the year was HK5.1 cents, compared to loss per share of HK15.5 cents in the 

previous year. 

The Board of Directors did not recommend the payment of final dividend for the year ended 

31st March 2018 (2017:Nil). 

With the shift of advertising spending to online and mobile platforms, “Ming Pao Weekly” (“MP 

Weekly”), the Group’s main revenue driver for its Hong Kong segment, was affected by the weak 

print advertising environment. This spurred the Group to launch “Ming’s”, which was the 

complimentary monthly title published with MP Weekly previously, as a standalone publication 

in March 2018 with its clear business positioning and direction of increasing the source of 

revenue.  



Press Release

“TopGear 極速誌” is a leading automobile magazine in Hong Kong with international editorial 

backing. During the year under review, its Facebook page ranked one of the top among other 

automobile online media in terms of the numbers of fans that created a positive impact on its 

digital performance. Its videos of which content are generated by the Group are also a favorite 

with the readers. “TopGear Taiwan 極速誌”, a monthly automobile magazine, continues to be 

well accepted by local readers since its launch in 2015. The revenue from this publication had 

improved for the financial year in review. 

During the current financial year, the Group’s Mainland China operation was badly affected by 

the softening of the luxury goods market which our publications relate to amidst the austerity 

drive in China. The segment recorded a decrease of 47% in its turnover from HK$9,584,000 

reported in last financial year to HK$5,076,000. This resulted in the segment loss, growing 

significantly from last year’s HK$2,032,000 to HK$8,024,000. 

The Group continues to allocate additional resources to develop its digital platforms and 

infrastructure in order to improve its performance on digital business. It has started the business 

of producing videos for advertisers and this has opened up the opportunity for it to provide 

creative advertising services. The reception to this new service is still in the investment stage. 

Looking forward, Mr. LAM Pak Cheong, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director of One 

Media Group said, “the Group expects the decline in its revenue to have stablilised and the 

advertising spending to improve in the coming year. The Group expects its digital advertising 

revenue continues to grow compared to other forms of advertising revenue. The Group believes 

that its efforts in further developing its digital media offerings and developing new products 

and marketing strategies will bring in improvements. The Group will continue to redeploy its 

manpower to the digital business and review ways to reduce costs and enhance productivity 

and profitability.” 

- End - 
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About One Media Group Limited (426 HK) 

One Media Group Limited, listed on the main board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (HKSE 

Stock Code: 0426), is one of the solid media groups engages in print, digital and outdoor media 

businesses in Greater China. Publications include “Ming Pao Weekly 明周”, “Ming’s”, “TopGear 極速

誌”, “MING Watch 明錶”, “TopGear 汽車測試報告”, “TopGear Taiwan 極速誌” and “Ming Watch 

Plus 明錶+”. Other media investments include Connect Media Company Limited, Most Kwai Chung 

Limited and ST Productions Limited. 

One Media Group Limited is a media subsidiary focusing on the Greater China region of Media Chinese 

International Limited (HKSE Stock Code: 0685, KUL Stock Code: 5090), which is dual-listed on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 

For more information, please visit: www.omghk.com

For further enquiries, please contact:   

One Media Group Limited  

Corporate Communications Department     

Email: corpcom@omghk.com 

Tel : (852) 2595-3355  

Fax : (852) 2515-0294  


